## BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1525**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CONGRATULATING ROSS/WEST VIEW EMS RESCUE FOR BEING AWARDED 2021 PENNSYLVANIA RESCUE SERVICE OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Borough of West View takes great pride in congratulating Ross/West View EMS for being awarded the 2021 Pennsylvania Rescue Service of the Year award; and

WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Rescue Service of the Year award honors a rescue service for their contribution to the growth and development of medically directed rescue in Pennsylvania and for the service they provide to their community; and

WHEREAS, Ross/West View EMS has striven to be a leader in the rescue community since 1978; and

WHEREAS, throughout the decades Ross/West View EMS has continued to update its rescue tools, training, and techniques to meet this goal; and

WHEREAS, Ross/West View EMS provides primary EMS and Rescue services to five communities in the North Hills and is looked to as a valuable rescue resource throughout the northern half of Allegheny County;

WHEREAS, we the Town Council of the Borough of West View greatly appreciates and recognizes their continued commitment to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Borough of West View hereby congratulates Ross/West View EMS on their receiving of this award.

RESOLVED and ENACTED this 9th day of December 2021.

BY:	BY:
Chief of Police Bruce A. Fromlak	M. Kimberly Steele
Secretary/Manager	President of Town Council